RESOLUTION NO. R041124-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS TO CONTRIBUTE MATCHING FUNDS TO THE FLORESVILLE ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM FOR THE 2024 SUMMER YOUTH PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the La Vernia City Council has determined that a need exists to promote summer youth activities to engage the youth of the community in positive summer activities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council supports the Floresville Electric Lighting and Power System (FELPS) summer youth program that promotes summer youth activities in the five cities within Wilson County; and

WHEREAS, the FELPS bases the funds for the summer youth programs on the number of FELPS electric meters within the City of La Vernia; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has agreed to match the funds provided by FELPS for summer youth programs within the City of La Vernia; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this Resolution is necessary to provide the matching funds for the FELPS-supported summer youth programs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS:

SECTION 1

The City Council will match the FELPS summer youth funds for 424 electric meters within the City of La Vernia at a rate of two dollars (\$2.00) per electric meter for a total one-time donation of \$848.00 for the 2024 summer youth program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of April 2024.

ATTEST:

Martin Poore, Mayor

Lindsey Wheeler, City Secretary